ORILLIAPOWER

Energizing Our Community

Telephone: (705) 326-7315
Fax: (705) 326-0800

January 14, 2010

Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319, 27" Floor

2300 Yonge Street

Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Orillia Power Distribution Corporation - Board File No: EB-2009-0273
2010 Electricity Distribution Rate Application

Orillia Power has become aware of an error in its response to the Board Staff
supplementary interrogatory question 6, parts (c) and (d). The revised
calculation is attached.

Respectfull

attinson P. Eng.
Presideént & Secretary
Orillia Power Distribution Corporation

360 West St. S., P.O. Box 398, Orillia ON L3V 6J9 info@orilliapower.ca www.orilliapower.ca
John F. Mattinson, P.Eng. - President & Secretary
Patrick J. Hurley, B.Math, CMA - Treasurer




Combined corporate tax rate - 2010

Taxable Income (assumed)

Provincial (Ontario) Corporate Tax Rate:

1) January 1, to June 30, 2010:
General Rate
Small Business Deduction credit
Surtax
Subtotal

2) July 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010:
General Rate
Small Business Deduction credit
Surtax

Subtotal

Annualized provincial tax

Federal Corporate Tax Rate
General Rate
Small Business Deduction

(Federal SBC ground to zero)
Annualized federal tax

Combined provincial and federal tax

Combined provincial and federal tax rate

14.00%
8.50%
4.25%

12.00%
7.50%
0.00%

18.00%
7.00%

xX X

x

X

$ 1,035,300
$ 500,000
S 535,300

$ 1,035,300

S 500,000

$ 1,035,300

181
181
181

184

184

365
365

365
365
365

365

365

365
365

1,035,300

71,875
(21,075)
11,282
62,082

62,629
(18,904)

43,724

105,806

186,354

186,354

292,160

28.22%



