

Energizing Our Community

Telephone: (705) 326-7315

Fax: (705) 326-0800

January 14, 2010

Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319, 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Orillia Power Distribution Corporation - Board File No: EB-2009-0273 2010 Electricity Distribution Rate Application

Orillia Power has become aware of an error in its response to the Board Staff supplementary interrogatory question 6, parts (c) and (d). The revised calculation is attached.

Respectfully

John F. Mattinson P. Eng.

President & Secretary

Orillia Power Distribution Corporation



Combined corporate tax rate - 2010

Taxable Income (assumed)						\$:	1,035,300
Provincial (Ontario) Corporate Tax Rate:							
1) January 1, to June 30, 2010:							
General Rate Small Business Deduction credit Surtax Subtotal	14.00% 8.50% 4.25%	x x	\$ 1,035,300 \$ 500,000 \$ 535,300	181 181 181	365 365 365	\$	71,875 (21,075) 11,282 62,082
2) July 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010:							
General Rate Small Business Deduction credit Surtax Subtotal Annualized provincial tax	12.00% 7.50% 0.00%	X X	\$ 1,035,300 \$ 500,000	184 184	365 365		62,629 (18,904) - 43,724 105,806
Federal Corporate Tax Rate							
General Rate Small Business Deduction (Federal SBC ground to zero) Annualized federal tax	18.00% 7.00%	x x	\$ 1,035,300	365 365	365 365		186,354
Combined provincial and federal tax						\$	292,160
Combined provincial and federal tax rate							28.22%